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EN Washing

FR Lavage
ES Lavado
IT Lavaggio
PT Lavagem
RU Yucrka
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SAFETY

Our products have been carefully designed and
tested to ensure your baby’s safety and comfort.
Complies with safety requirements - Tested in an
approved laboratory in accordance with order no.
91-1292 - December 1991 - EN1888:2012.

1. This vehicle is intended for children from 0
months and up to 15 kg.

2. Never carry more than 1 child per place in the

pushchair at a time.

. Never lift the pushchair with the child inside it.

4. If the manufacturer of your pushchair
recommends using it in combination with
a carrycot or a car seat, then, the maximum
weight for the combination is that indicated on
the additional product.

5. If the manufacturer of your pushchair
recommends using it in combination with a
carrycot or car seat, always have them facing
you.

6. Never use stairs or escalators with your child in
the pushchair.

7. Always use the most reclined position when
used for new born babies.

8. The brake must always be on when putting
the child in or taking him out. Always use the
parking brake, even when standing still for
only a few moments.

9. Only use accessories or spare parts sold or
approved by the manufacturer. Using other
accessories could be dangerous.

10. For buggies with accessories (depending on

w

the version), please respect the maximum
weight loads indicated below: Ex: Maximum
permitted weight for the play tray 2 kg.
Maximum permitted weight for the net bag 2

kg. Maximum permitted weight for the storage

pocket 1 kg. Maximum permitted weight for
the basket 2kg.

this vehicle does not replace a cot or a bed.
Should your child need to sleep, then it should
be placed in a suitable pram body, cot or bed.

WARNING

Never leave your child unattended.

Ensure that all the locking devices are engaged
before use.

To avoid injury ensure that your child is kept
away when unfolding and folding this product.
Do not let your child play with this product.
Always use the restraint system. Rings for
attaching an extra harness are on each side,
beside the seat belt.

Check that the pram body or seat unit or car
seat attachment devices are correctly engaged
before use.

This product is not suitable for running or
skating or any other sport activities.

Not suitable for over night sleeping, your child
may be at risk of serious harm or injury.

Any load attached to the handle, backrest or
sides affects the stability of the pram/pushchair.
To avoid the risk of suffocation, keep all plastic

. For car seats used in conjunction with a chassis,
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bags and packaging out of reach of babies and
young children.

Raincover uses: Do not use in sunny weather
because of excessive heat. Do not use the rain
cover without the hood. Use only under adult
supervision.

Always check that the brake is fully engaged
before letting go of your stroller.

Never let your child climb into or out of the
stroller alone.

Chassis care advice

1. The product must be maintained regularly to
provide full satisfaction. We advise you to check
and if necessary clean mechanical parts every
fortnight.

2. Clean and dry thoroughly the chassis, every
time you've been in muddy or sandy areas, to
avoid rust.

3. Do not use grease or oil.

4. Your pushchair may not work properly if it is
not maintained regularly.

5. Do not force it if it becomes difficult to fold it
up or unfold it. Clean the product.

6. If difficulties persist, contact your supplier.

7. Caring: Use a sponge and mild soap. Do not
use detergent.

8. For washing the garment, please consult the
instruction label.

Environment

For environmental reasons, when you have stopped

using this product, we ask that you dispose of the
product in the proper waste facilities in accordance
with local legislation.

Questions

Please contact your local distributor or visit our
website. When doing so please have the following
information to hand:

- Serial number

- Age (height) and weight of your child.

Warranty

Our 24 months warranty reflects our confidence
in the high quality of our design, engineering,
production and product performance. We confirm
that this product was manufactured in accordance
with the current European safety requirements
and quality standards which are applicable to this
product, and that this product is free from defects
on materials and workmanship at the time of
purchase. Under the conditions mentioned herein,
this warranty may be invoked by consumers in the
countries where this product has been sold by a
subsidiary of the Dorel Group or by an authorized
dealer or retailer.

Our 24 months warranty covers all manufacturing
defects in materials and workmanship when used
in normal conditions and in accordance with our
user manual for a period of 24 months from the
date of the original retail purchase by the first
end-user customer. To request repairs or spare



parts under our warranty for defects in materials
and workmanship you must present your proof of
purchase, made within the 24 months preceding the
service request.

Our 24 months warranty does not apply to defects
caused by normal wear and tear, damage caused
by accidents, abusive use, negligence, fire, liquid
contact or other external cause, damage which

is the consequence of failing to comply with the
user manual, damage caused by use with another
product, damage caused by service by anyone who
is not authorized by us, or if the product is stolen
or if any label or identification number has been
removed from the product or has been changed.
Examples of normal wear and tear include wheels
and fabric worn down by regular use and the
natural breakdown of colors and materials due to
normal aging of the product.

What to do in case of defects:

Should problems or defects arise, your first point
of contact is the authorized dealer or retailer
recognized by us. Our 24 months warranty is
recognized by them(. You must present your
proof of purchase, made within the 24 months
preceding the service request. It is easiest if you
get your service request pre-approved by us. If
you submit a valid claim under this warranty, we
may request that you return your product to the
authorized dealer or retailer recognized by us or
that you ship the product to us in accordance with
our instructions. We will pay for shipment and

for return freight if all instructions are followed.
Damage and/or defects neither covered by our
warranty nor by the legal rights of the consumer
and/or damage and/or defects with respect to
products that are not covered by our warranty can
be handled at a reasonable fee.

Rights of the consumer:

A consumer has legal rights pursuant to applicable
consumer legislation, which may vary from country
to country. The rights of the consumer under
applicable national legislation are not affected by
this warranty.

This warranty is provided by Dorel Netherlands. We
are registered in The Netherlands under company
number 17060920. Our trading address is Korendijk
5, 5704 RD Helmond, The Netherlands, and our
postal address is P.O. Box 6071, 5700 ET Helmond,
The Netherlands.

The names and address details of other subsidiaries
of the Dorel group can be found on the last page
of this manual and on our website for the brand
concerned.

(1) Products purchased from retailers or dealers that remove
or change labels or identification numbers are considered
unauthorized. Products purchased from unauthorized retailers
are also considered unauthorized. No warranty applies to
these products since the authenticity of these products cannot
be ascertained.
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SECURITE

Nos produits ont été congus et testés avec soin pour
la sécurité et le confort de votre enfant. Conforme
aux exigences de sécurité - Testé en laboratoire
agréé selon le décret n° 91-1292 - Décembre 1991

- EN1888:2012.

1. Ce véhicule est congu pour des enfants agés de
0 mois et jusqu'a 15 kg.

2. Ne transportez jamais plus de 1 enfant par
place a la fois dans votre poussette.

3. Ne soulevez jamais la poussette lorsque votre
enfanty est installé.

4. Sile fabricant de votre poussette recommande
une utilisation en combinaison avec une nacelle
ou siege auto, dans ce cas, le poids maximum
d'utilisation de la combinaison est celui indiqué
sur le produit additionnel.

5. Sile fabricant de votre poussette recommande
une utilisation en combinaison avec une nacelle
ou un siége auto, placez-les toujours face a
vous.

6. N’empruntez jamais d'escaliers ou escalators
avec votre enfant dans la poussette.

7. Utilisez toujours la position la plus inclinée
pour les nouveau-nés.

8. Utilisez toujours le frein lorsque la poussette est
immobile, méme si vous ne vous arrétez qu’un
instant! Le frein doit toujours étre enclenché
lors de I'installation et de I'enlévement de
I'enfant.

9. N'utilisez que des accessoires ou pieces de
rechanges vendus et approuvés par le fabricant.

L'utilisation d'autres accessoires peut s'avérer
dangereuse.

10. Pour les poussettes équipées d'accessoires
(selon version), veillez a respecter les charges
maximum indiquées ci-dessous : Ex : Charge
maximale admise par la tablette 2 kg. Charge
maximale admise pour le filet 2 kg. Charge
maximale admise par poche 1 kg. Charge
maximale admise par le panier 2 kg.

. Pour les sieges-autos utilisés avec un chassis, ce
véhicule ne remplace pas un couffin ou un lit.
Lorsque I'enfant a besoin de dormir, il convient
de le placer dans une nacelle, un couffin ou un
lit approprié(e).

AVERTISSEMENT

Ne jamais laisser votre enfant sans surveillance.
S'assurer que tous les dispositifs de verrouillage
sont enclenchés avant utilisation.

Pour éviter toute blessure, maintenir votre
enfant a I'écart lors du dépliage et du pliage

du produit.

Ne pas laisser votre enfant jouer avec ce produit.
Toujours utiliser le systeme de retenue.

Des anneaux pour la fixation d’un harnais
supplémentaire sont situés au niveau de la
ceinture de maintien, de chaque c6té.

Veérifier que les dispositifs de fixation de

la nacelle, du siege ou du siége-auto sont
correctement enclenchés avant utilisation.

Ce produit ne convient pas pour faire du jogging
ou des promenades en rollers et toutes autres



activités sportives.

Ne convient pas pour de longue période de
sommeil, votre enfant risquerait d'étre en
danger.

Le fait d'accrocher une charge au poussoir,
dossier ou cotés influe sur la stabilité du landau/
de la poussette.

Pour éviter les risques d'étouffement, conservez
les sacs plastique de I'emballage hors de portée
des bébés et des jeunes enfants.

Utilisation de I'habillage-pluie : Ne pas utiliser
en cas de temps ensoleillé, pour cause de chaleur
excessive. Ne pas utiliser I'habillage pluie sans

la capote. A utiliser sous la surveillance d'un
adulte.

Toujours vérifier que le frein est bien engagé
avant de lacher votre poussette.

Ne jamais laisser votre enfant monter et
descendre seul de la poussette.

Conseils d'entretien du chassis
1. Pour une entiére satisfaction, votre poussette
dépend d’un entretien régulier. Nous vous
conseillons de controler et de nettoyer au

besoin les parties mécaniques tous les 15 jours.
2. Nettoyez le chassis aprés chaque passage en
terrain boueux, sablonneux et milieu corrosif.
3. N'utilisez pas de graisse ou d’huile.
4. Un manque d’entretien peut entrainer un
mauvais fonctionnement de votre poussette.
5. Si des difficultés de pliage ou dépliage
apparaissent, ne forcez jamais, mais nettoyez
votre produit.

FR

6. En cas de persistance des difficultés, contactez
votre revendeur.

7. Entretien : Utilisez une éponge et un savon
doux. N'utilisez pas de détergent.

8. Pour le lavage de la confection, consulter la
vignette de contexture située sur la confection.

Environnement

Lorsque vous n'utilisez plus le produit, nous vous
prions par souci de I'environnement de vous
débarrasser du produit en faisant le tri des déchets
et conformément a la |égislation locale en la
matiere.

Questions

Veuillez prendre contact avec votre distributeur
local. Veillez a avoir les informations suivantes sous
la main :

- Numéro de série

- L'age (la taille) et le poids de votre enfant.

Garantie

Notre garantie de 24 mois refléte notre confiance
dans la qualité supérieure de notre conception,
ingénierie, production et la performance du
produit. Nous garantissons que ce produit a été
fabriqué conformément aux exigences de sécurité
et normes de qualité actuelles européennes
applicables a ce produit, et que ce produit est, au
moment de I'achat, exempt de défaut de matériau
et de fabrication. Dans les conditions mentionnés
dans ce document, cette garantie peut étre
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invoquée par les consommateurs dans les pays ou ce
produit a été vendu par une filiale du groupe Dorel
ou par un revendeur ou détaillant autorisé.

Notre garantie de 24 mois couvre tous les défauts
de matériau et de fabrication pour une utilisation
dans des conditions normales et conformément a

la notice pour une période de 24 mois a compter
de la date de I'achat initial par le premier client
utilisateur. Pour demander des réparations ou des
pieces de rechange sous garantie pour des défauts
de matériau et de fabrication, vous devez présenter
la preuve d'un achat effectué dans les 24 mois
précédant la demande de service.

Notre garantie de 24 mois ne couvre pas les
dommages causés par |'usure normale, les accidents,
I'utilisation abusive, la négligence, le feu, le contact
avec un liquide ou toute autre cause extérieure, les
dommages résultant d’une utilisation non conforme
au mode d’emploi, de |'utilisation avec un autre
produit, d’une réparation ou d'un entretien mené
par une personne non autorisée par nos services,

les produits volés, ne portant plus I'étiquette ou

le numéro d'identification ou les produits dont

ce numéro a été modifié. Des exemples d’usure
normale comprennent : des roues et des tissus

usés par |'utilisation réguliére et la décoloration

et la décomposition naturelle de couleurs et des
matériaux dus a la vétusté du produit.

Que faire en cas de défauts :

Si des problémes ou des défauts surviennent,

le meilleur choix pour un service rapide est de
consulter un revendeur agréé par nos services. Notre
garantie de 24 mois est reconnue par ceux-ci®.
Vous devez présenter la preuve d'un achat effectué
dans les 24 mois précédant la demande de service.
Cela est plus facile si vous obtenez I'approbation au
préalable de votre demande aupreés de nos services.
Si vous soumettez une réclamation valide en vertu
de cette garantie, nous pouvons vous demander de
retourner votre produit au distributeur agréé ou
de nous envoyer le produit conformément a nos
instructions. Nous payerons les frais d’envoi et de
retour si toutes les instructions sont correctement
suivies. Les dommages et/ou défauts qui ne sont
couverts ni par notre garantie ni par les droits
légaux du consommateur et/ou les dommages et/
ou défauts en rapport a des produits qui ne sont pas
couverts par notre garantie peuvent étre traités a
un tarif raisonnable.

Droits du consommateur :

Un consommateur a des droits légaux, en vertu de
la Iégislation applicable a la consommation, qui
peuvent varier d'un pays a |'autre. Les droits du
consommateur en vertu de la législation nationale
applicable ne sont pas affectés par cette garantie.

Cette garantie est fournie par Dorel Pays-Bas. Nous
sommes enregistrés aux Pays-Bas sous le numéro
d’entreprise 17060920. Notre adresse commerciale
est Korendijk 5, 5704 RD Helmond, Pays-Bas, et



FR

notre adresse postale est P.O. Box 6071, 5700 ET
Helmond, Pays-Bas.

Vous pouvez trouver les noms et les adresses des
autres filiales du groupe Dorel a la derniére page
de ce manuel et sur notre site Web pour la marque
concernée.

(1) Les produits achetés auprés de détaillants ou de revendeurs
qui 6tent ou changent les étiquettes ou les numéros
d'identifications sont considérés comme non autorisés. Les
produits achetés auprés de revendeurs non autorisés sont
également considérés comme non autorisés. Aucune garantie
ne s'applique a ces produits puisque leur authenticité ne peut
pas étre vérifiée.
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SEGURIDAD

Nuestros productos han sido disefiados y testados
debidamente, pensando en la seguridad y el
confort de su hijo. Estan conformes con las normas
de seguridad y han sido testados en laboratorios
autorizados, en virtud del decreto n° 91-1292 -
Diciembre de 1991 - EN1888:2012.

1. Este vehiculo es para nifios desde 0 meses y
hasta peso maximo 15 kg.

2. No transporte nunca a la vez mas de 1 nifio en
el cochecito.

3. Nunca levante el cochecito cuando el nifio se
encuentra en su interior.

4. Si el fabricante del cochecito recomienda
utilizarlo en combinacién con un capazo
o0 asiento de coche, el peso maximo de la
combinacion serd el indicado en el producto
adicional.

5. Si el fabricante del cochecito recomienda
utilizarlo en combinacién con un capazo o
asiento de coche, coloquelos siempre frente
a usted.

6. No utilice nunca escaleras o escaleras mecanicas
con el nifio en el cochecito.

7. Con recién nacidos utilice siempre la posicion
mas reclinada.

8. Utilice siempre el freno cuando el cochecito
esté detenido, aunque solo vaya a pararse
un instante. También debe accionar el freno
siempre que siente o levante al bebé.

9. Utilice unicamente accesorios vendidos o
aprobados por el fabricante. El uso de otros

accesorios puede resultar peligroso.

10. Para los coches equipados con accesorios
(dependiendo de la version), procure respetar
las cargas maximas indicadas a continuacion:
Ej: Carga maxima admitida para la tabla 2 kg.
Carga maxima admitida para la red 2 kg. Carga
maxima admitida para el bolsillo 1 kg. Carga
maxima admitida para la cesta 2 kg.

. Las sillitas para coche con chasis no sustituyen a
la cuna o a una cama. Cuando el nifio necesite
dormir, es preciso colocarlo en una cuna, una
cama o en un capacho apropiado.

ADVERTENCIA

No dejar nunca un bebé sin la vigilancia de un
adulto.

Asegurarse de que todos los dipositivos de cierre
estan engranados antes del uso.

Para evitar lesiones procure que el bebé no esté
cerca al plegar y desplegar el coche.

No deje que el nifio juegue con el producto.
Utilice siempre el sistema de retencion. A la
altura del cinturén abdominal hay, a ambos
lados, anillos para fijar el arnés adicional.
Compruebe que los dispositivos de acoplamiento
al chasis del coche, el asiento o al asiento de
coche estén bien acoplados antes de usarlos.
Este producto no es apto para correr, patinar ni
para ninguna otra actividad deportiva.

No apto para largos periodos de suefio, ya que
el bebé podria sufrir dafios.

Cualquier carga atada al manillar, el respaldo o



los laterales perjudicara la estabilidad del coche
o carrito.

Para evitar riesgos de asfixia, mantenga las
bolsas de plastico de la caja fuera del alcance de
los bebés y los nifios.

Uso del impermeable: No lo utilice con tiempo
soleado como proteccion contra el exceso de
calor. No utilice el impermeable sin la capota. Se
utilizara siempre bajo la vigilancia de un adulto.
Antes de soltar el coche, compruebe que el
freno esté bien echado.

No permita que el nifio salga y entre del coche
solo.

Consejos de mantenimiento del
chasis

1. Para que el coche rinda a la maxima
satisfaccion, es imprescindible realizar un
mantenimiento. Le recomendamos que
inspeccione y limpie las piezas mecanicas cada
15 dias si es necesario.

2. Limpielo cada vez que atraviese terrenos

fangosos y arenosos o entornos corrosivos.

No utilice grasa ni aceite.

4. Sino realiza el mantenimiento, es posible que
el cochecito no funcione correctamente.

5. Sisurgen problemas al plegarlo o desplegarlo,
limpie el producto sin forzarlo jamas.

6. Si persisten las dificultades, pongase en
contacto con su proveedor.

7. Mantenimiento: Utilice una esponja y un jabon
suave. No utilice detergente.

w

8. Para lavar la funda, consulte la etiqueta de las
instrucciones.

Medio ambiente

Cuando decida desechar el producto, le rogamos
que, en interés del medioambiente, separe los
residuos de conformidad con la legislacion local en
la materia.

Preguntas

Pongase en contacto con su punto de venta o visite
nuestra pagina web. Recuerde tener a mano la
siguiente informacion:

- Nimero de serie

- Edad (altura) y peso de su hijo.

Garantia

Nuestra garantia de 24 meses es reflejo de la
confianza que depositamos en la extraordinaria
calidad de nuestro disefio, ingenieria, produccion
y en el rendimiento del producto. Garantizamos
que este producto ha sido fabricado de acuerdo
con las normas de seguridad y calidad europeas
en vigor aplicables a este producto y que esta
libre de defectos en el momento de la compra. La

presente garantia sera aplicable, de acuerdo con las
condiciones aqui establecidas, en aquellos paises en

los que el grupo Dorel, o cualquier distribuidor o
establecimiento autorizado, venda este producto.
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Nuestra garantia de 24 meses cubre cualquier
defecto de fabricacion en cuanto a materiales y
mano de obra, cuando se utiliza en condiciones
normales, y de acuerdo con el manual de usuario,
durante 24 meses a partir de la fecha de su
adquisicion por parte del primer usuario final.
Para solicitar una reparacion o piezas de repuesto
en garantia, por defectos de fabricacion, debera
presentar el comprobante de la compra (original o
fotocopia) realizada en los 24 meses anteriores a la
solicitud del servicio.

Nuestra garantia de 24 meses no cubre los

darios causados por el uso y desgaste normales,
darios provocados por accidentes, uso abusivo,
negligencia, incendio, contacto con liquidos o
cualquier otra causa externa, dafios debidos a un
uso distinto al establecido en el manual de usuario,
darios producidos por el uso con otro producto,
darios producidos por las reparaciones realizadas
por otros servicios no autorizados, en caso de robo
del producto o si se ha modificado o eliminado
alguna etiqueta o numero de identificacion del
producto. Pueden ser ejemplos de uso y desgaste
normales, el desgaste de las ruedas y del tejido por
el uso habitual y la descomposicion natural de los
colores y los materiales debido al uso prolongado
del producto y al paso del tiempo.

¢ Qué hacer en caso de defectos?

Si surgen problemas o defectos, su mejor opcion
para obtener un servicio rapido es visitar al
distribuidor o establecimiento autorizado que
acepta nuestra garantia de 24 meses'". Para ello,
debera presentar el comprobante de la compra
realizada en los 24 meses anteriores a la solicitud
del servicio. Lo mas sencillo es que nos solicite
directamente la aprobacion previa del servicio.

Si presenta una reclamacion conforme a lo
establecido en la presente garantia, le pediremos
que devuelva el producto al distribuidor o
establecimiento autorizado o que nos haga llegar
el producto de acuerdo con nuestras instrucciones.
Si se llevan a cabo todos los pasos indicados, no
tendra que abonar ninguin gasto de envio ni de
devolucion del producto. Los darios y/o defectos
que no estén cubiertos por la garantia, ni por los
derechos legales del consumidor, y/o los dafios o
defectos en productos que no estén cubiertos por
nuestra garantia se podran solucionar a una tarifa
razonable.

Derechos del consumidor:

El consumidor dispone de los derechos aplicables
de acuerdo con la legislacion vigente, que pueden
diferir de un pais a otro. Los derechos que posea el
consumidor segun la legislacion nacional aplicable
no se veran afectados por la presente garantia.

Esta garantia ha sido remitida por Dorel
Netherlands, empresa inscrita en los Paises Bajos con
el nimero de registro 17060920. La sede social se



encuentra en Korendijk 5, 5704 RD Helmond, Paises
Bajos, y la direccion postal es: P.O. Box 6071, 5700 ET
Helmond, Paises Bajos.

En la dltima pagina del presente manual, asi como
en el sitio web de la marca, se indican los nombres y
direcciones de otras filiales del grupo Dorel.

(1) Los productos adquiridos en tiendas o distribuidores

que eliminen o modifiquen las etiquetas o nimeros de
identificacion, se consideraran no autorizados. No se aplicara
garantia alguna a estos productos ya que no se podra
comprobar su autenticidad.
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SICUREZZA

| nostri prodotti sono stati ideati e collaudati

con cura per la sicurezza e il comfort del vostro
bambino. Conforme alle esigenze di sicurezza

- Testato in laboratorio autorizzato secondo il
decreto n. 91-1292 - Dicembre 1991 - EN1888:2012.

1. Questo veicolo é destinato a bambini da 0 mesi
e finoa 15 kg.

2. Non trasportate mai pit di 1 bambino alla volta
nel vostro passeggino.

3. Non sollevate mai il passeggino con il bambino
al suo interno.

4. Nel caso in cui il produttore del vostro
passeggino ne raccomandi |'uso in
combinazione con una navicella o un seggiolino
auto, il peso massimo di utilizzo dell'insieme &
quello indicato sul prodotto addizionale.

5. Se il produttore del vostro passeggino ne
raccomanda I'uso in combinazione con una
navicella o un seggiolino auto, posizionateli
sempre rivolti verso di voi.

6. Non utilizzate mai scale o scale mobili con il
vostro bambino nel passeggino.

7. Utilizzate sempre la posizione di inclinazione
massima per i neonati.

8. Utilizzate sempre il freno quando il passeggino
& fermo, anche se vi fermate solo un attimo.

Il freno deve sempre essere azionato per
installare o estrarre il bambino.

9. Usate esclusivamente gli accessori e i pezzi di
ricambio venduti e approvati dal produttore.
L'utilizzo di altri accessori puo risultare

pericoloso.

10. Per i passeggini dotati di accessori (a seconda

della versione), assicuratevi di rispettare i
carichi massimi indicati di sequito: es: Carico
massimo per la tavoletta 2 kg. Carico massimo
per la rete 2 kg. Carico massimo per la tasca 1
kg. Carico massimo per il cestello 2 kg.

. Per seggiolini auto utilizzati con un telaio,

questo veicolo non sostituisce una culla o un
letto. Se il bambino ha bisogno di dormire,
deve essere posizionato in una navicella, una
culla o un letto adeguati.

AVVERTENZA

Non lasciare mai il bambino senza sorveglianza.
Prima dell’uso assicurarsi che tutti i dispositivi di
bloccaggio siano innestati.

Per evitare rischi di ferite, tenere lontano il
bambino durante I'apertura e la chiusura del
prodotto.

Non lasciare che il bambino giochi con il
prodotto.

Utilizzare sempre il sistema di ritenuta. Anelli
per il fissaggio di un sistema di ritenuta
aggiuntivo sono posizionati su entrambi i lati
all'altezza della cintura.

Verificare che i dispositivi di fissaggio della
navicella, della seduta o del seggiolino auto
siano correttamente bloccati prima dell’utilizzo.
Questo prodotto non é adatto all’utilizzo
durante la corsa o le passeggiate con roller e per
ogni altra attivita sportiva.



Non e adatto per lunghi periodi di sonno,

il vostro bambino rischierebbe di essere in
pericolo.

¢ Ogni carico attaccato al maniglione, allo
schienale o sui lati influisce sulla stabilita della
carrozzina/del passeggino.

Per evitare rischi di soffocamento, conservate

i sacchi in plastica degli imballaggi fuori dalla
portata di neonati e bambini.

Utilizzo del parapioggia: Non utilizzare al sole,
a causa di un eccessivo calore. Non utilizzare il
parapioggia senza capottina. Utilizzare sotto la
sorveglianza di un adulto.

Verificare sempre che il freno sia azionato prima
di lasciare il passeggino.

¢ Non lasciare mai che il bambino salga e scenda
da solo dal passeggino.

Consigli per la manutenzione
del telaio

1. Una manutenzione regolare vi garantisce una
soddisfazione completa nell'uso del vostro
passeggino. Vi consigliamo di controllare e
all'occorrenza pulire le parti meccaniche ogni
15 giorni.

2. Pulite il telaio dopo ogni utilizzo su terreni

fangosi o sabbiosi per evitare la ruggine.

. Non utilizzate grasso né olio.

4. Una mancanza di manutenzione potrebbe
portare ad un cattivo funzionamento del vostro
passeggino.

5. In caso di difficolta nell’aprire e chiudere, non
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forzate mai, ma pulite il prodotto.

6. Se le difficolta persistono, contattate il vostro
rivenditore.

7. Manutenzione: Utilizzate una spugna e un
sapone delicato. Non utilizzate detergenti.

8. Per il lavaggio del tessuto, consultare |'etichetta
con le istruzioni.

Ambiente

Quando smetterete di utilizzare il prodotto, vi
preghiamo per la tutela dell’ambiente di smaltire il
prodotto in modo differenziato e nel rispetto della
normativa locale in materia.

Domande

Siete pregati di contattare il punto vendita
autorizzato o di visitare il nostro sito web.
Assicuratevi di avere a portata di mano le seguenti
informazioni:

- Numero di serie

- Eta (altezza) e peso del vostro bambino.

Garanzia

La garanzia della durata di 24 mesi che applichiamo
ai nostri prodotti riflette la fiducia che riponiamo
nella qualita eccezionale del nostro design, della
nostra progettazione e produzione, nonché delle
prestazioni. Garantiamo che questo prodotto

@ stato fabbricato in conformita con gli attuali
requisiti europei in materia di sicurezza e con gli
standard di qualita applicabili a questo prodotto, e
altresi che quest’ultimo € scevro da difetti legati alla
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manodopera o ai materiali impiegati al momento
dell’acquisto. Alle condizioni qui menzionate, il
cliente puo ricorrere alla presente garanzia nei Paesi
in cui il presente prodotto sia stato venduto da una
controllata del gruppo Dorel o da un rivenditore o
concessionario autorizzato.

La nostra garanzia della durata di 24 mesi copre
eventuali difetti dei materiali e di fabbricazione

se il prodotto viene utilizzato in condizioni

regolari ed in conformita con il nostro manuale
distruzioni, per un periodo di 24 mesi dalla data
dell’acquisto al dettaglio originale dal primo cliente
utente finale. Per richiedere riparazioni o parti

di ricambio in garanzia per i suddetti difetti, &
necessario presentare la prova d'acquisto (che deve
essere stato effettuato entro e non oltre i 24 mesi
precedenti alla richiesta di assistenza).

La garanzia non copre invece difetti causati da
normale usura, danni causati da incidenti, utilizzo
non corretto, negligenza, incendi, contatto con
liquidi o altra causa esterna, danni derivanti dal
mancato rispetto del manuale d'istruzioni, danni
causati dall’utilizzo con un altro prodotto, danni
causati da manutenzione da parte di persone da
noi non autorizzate; la garanzia non vale altresi
in caso di furto del prodotto o rimozione dal
prodotto stesso o modifica di qualsiasi targhetta
o numero identificativo. Esempi di normale usura
includono parti quali: ruote e tessuti usurati da un
utilizzo regolare del prodotto, nonché il naturale
deterioramento dei colori e dei materiali in seguito

al normale invecchiamento del prodotto.

Cosa fare in caso di difetti:

Qualora si verifichino problemi o difetti, la scelta
migliore per un servizio rapido € rivolgersi al
rivenditore autorizzato o dettagliante riconosciuto.
La nostra garanzia di 24 mesi € riconosciuta dai
rivenditori®. E necessario presentare la prova
d'acquisto (che deve essere stato effettuato entro
e non oltre i 24 mesi precedenti alla richiesta

di assistenza). L'operazione € resa piu semplice
richiedendo prima I'approvazione da parte nostra.
Se si presenta una richiesta valida ai sensi della
presente garanzia, potremo richiedere al cliente di
restituire il prodotto al rivenditore autorizzato o
dettagliante riconosciuto o di spedire il prodotto
presso di noi secondo le nostre istruzioni. Le relative
spese di spedizione e reso sono a nostro carico,

se vengono seguite tutte le istruzioni. | danni e/o
difetti non coperti dalla nostra garanzia né dai
diritti legali dei consumatori e/o i danni e/o difetti
in relazione a prodotti non coperti dalla nostra
garanzia possono tuttavia essere gestiti secondo
prezzi ragionevoli.

Diritti del consumatore:

Il consumatore gode di diritti legali secondo la
legislazione applicabile al consumatore stesso,
che puo variare secondo il Paese. | diritti del
consumatore ai sensi della legislazione nazionale
vigente non sono inficiati dalla presente garanzia.

La presente garanzia é offerta da Dorel



Netherlands. Siamo iscritti al registro delle imprese
nei Paesi Bassi con numero di registrazione
17060920. La nostra sede legale & Korendijk 5, 5704
RD Helmond, Paesi Bassi, e il nostro recapito postale
& P.0. Box 6071, 5700 ET Helmond, Paesi Bassi.

Dettagli di nomi e indirizzi di altre sussidiarie
del gruppo Dorel si trovano sull’ultima pagina
del presente manuale e sul nostro sito web per il
marchio in questione.

(1) I prodotti acquistati presso rivenditori che rimuovono
o modificano le etichette o i numeri di identificazione
sono considerati non autorizzati. Prodotti acquistati presso
rivenditori non autorizzati sono considerati essi stessi non
autorizzati. Nessuna garanzia si applica a questi prodotti,
in quanto l'autenticita di questi prodotti non puo essere
accertata.
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SEGURANCA

Os nossos produtos foram concebidos e testados
para assegurar a seguranca e o conforto da sua
crianca. Em conformidade com os requisitos de
seguranca - Testado em laboratorio certificado
segundo o decreto n.° 91-1292 - Dezembro de 1991
- EN1888:2012.

1. Este carrinho destina-se a criancas desde os 0
meses de idade até ao peso maximo de 15 kg.

2. Nunca transportar mais do que uma crianca de
cada vez, no assento do carrinho de passeio.

3. Nao levantar o carrinho de passeio com a
crianca dentro do mesmo.

4. Se o fabricante do seu carrinho de passeio
recomenda a utilizagdo em combinagao com
uma alcofa ou cadeira-auto, entdo o peso
maximo de utilizacdo da combinacéo é o
indicado no produto adicional.

5. Se o fabricante do seu carrinho de passeio
recomenda a utilizagdo em combinagao com
uma alcofa ou uma cadeira-auto, coloca-los
sempre virados para si.

6. Nao utilizar escadas ou escadas rolantes com a
crianca no carrinho de passeio.

7. Utilizar sempre a posicao mais inclinada para os

recém-nascidos.

8. Sempre que o carrinho de passeio estiver
parado, utilizar o travao, mesmo que pare
somente por um instante. O travao deve estar
sempre accionado durante a colocacao e a
remocéo da crianga.

9. Utilizar somente acessorios ou pecas

sobresselentes vendidos e aprovados pelo
fabricante. A utilizacdo de outros acessorios
pode ser perigoso.

10. Para os carrinhos de passeio equipados com

acessorios (conforme a versao), respeitar as
cargas maximas indicadas abaixo: Ex.: Carga
maxima permitida para o tabuleiro 2 kg. Carga
méxima permitida para o saco de rede 2 kg.
Carga maxima permitida para o bolso 1 kg.
Carga maxima permitida para o cesto 2 kg.

. Para as cadeiras-auto utilizadas com um chassis,
este ndo substitui um berco ou uma cama.
Assim que a crianca tenha necessidade de
dormir, é aconselhavel coloca-la numa alcofa,
num berco ou numa cama adequada.

AVISO:

Nao deixar a crianga sem vigilancia.

Assegure-se de que todos os dispositivos de
seguranca estdo correctamente accionados antes
de cada utilizagdo.

Para evitar lesdes, certifique-se de que a crianca
estd afastada ao abrir e fechar este produto.
Nao deixe que a crianga brinque com este
produto.

Utilize sempre o sistema de retencao. Existem
anéis para a fixacao de um cinto adicional em
cada um dos lados, junto do cinto de seguranca.
Verificar se os dispositivos de fixacdo da
armacdo, da cadeira ou da cadeira-auto estao
correctamente engatados antes de utilizar.

Este produto ndo é adequado para correr



ou andar de patins ou para qualquer outra
actividade desportiva.

Né&o é adequado para longos periodos de sono.
A crianca podera sofrer lesdes.

Qualquer carga aplicada no punho, no encosto
ou nas partes laterais afecta a estabilidade do
carrinho de bebé.

Para evitar riscos de asfixia, guardar os sacos
plasticos da embalagem fora do alcance dos
bebés e das criancas.

Utilizacdo de proteccdo para a chuva: Nao
utilizar se estiver sol, uma vez que pode causar
calor excessivo. Nao utilizar a proteccéo para
chuva sem a cobertura. Utilizar sob a supervisao
de um adulto.

Verificar sempre se o travédo estd totalmente
engatado antes de deixar o carrinho de bebé.
Nunca deixe que a crianca suba ou desca do
carrinho sozinha.

Conselhos de manutencao do
chassis

1. Para uma satisfacdo total, a sua cadeira de
passeio deve ser regularmente sujeita a
manutencéo. Aconselhamos que inspeccione e
limpe, se necessario, as pecas mecanicas todos
os 15 dias.

2. Limpar o chassis sempre que tenha estado
num piso com lama, areia ou num ambiente
corrosivo.

3. Nao utilizar lubrificante ou 6leo.

4. Afalta de manutencao pode resultar num mau
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funcionamento do seu carrinho de passeio.

5. Se surgirem dificuldades para dobrar ou abrir o
carrinho, néo forcar e limpar o produto.

6. Se as dificuldades persistirem, contacte o
revendedor.

7. Manutencdo: Utilizar uma esponja e sabdo
suave. Nao utilizar detergente

8. Para lavar o tecido, consulte a etiqueta com as
instrucoes.

Ambiente

Quando deixar de usar o produto, solicitamos,
por razdes ambientais, que elimine o seu produto
fazendo a triagem e cumprindo com a legislagao
local nesta matéria.

Perguntas

Contacte o seu distribuidor local ou visite o nosso
website. Tenha consigo as seguintes informacdes:
- Nimero de série

- A idade (o tamanho) e o peso do bebé.

Garantia

A nossa garantia de 24 meses reflete a nossa
confianca na qualidade do nosso design,
engenharia e produgao, bem como no desempenho
do produto. Garantimos que este produto foi
fabricado de acordo com as normas de qualidade

e os requisitos de seguranca europeia atualmente
em vigor para este produto, e que, a data da
compra, o produto se encontra isento de defeitos
de fabrico ou de materiais. Sob as condi¢des aqui
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mencionadas, esta garantia pode ser invocada
pelos consumidores nos paises onde este produto
foi vendido, por uma filial do Grupo Dorel, por um
distribuidor ou revendedor autorizado.

A nossa garantia de 24 meses abrange defeitos de
fabrico e de materiais, quando o produto ¢ utilizado
em condicGes normais e em conformidade com as
indicacoes constantes do manual do utilizador por
um periodo de 24 meses a partir da data da compra
inicial no revendedor pelo primeiro consumidor/
utilizador. De modo a solicitar as reparagdes ou
pecas sobresselentes ao abrigo da garantia a titulo
de defeitos de material e de fabrico, o consumidor
devera apresentar o comprovativo da aquisicao
efetuada (taldo de compra) durante os 24 meses
que antecedem a requisicao do servico.

A nossa garantia de 24 meses ndo se aplica a
defeitos causados pelo desgaste normal, danos
causados por acidentes, utilizacdo abusiva,
negligéncia, incéndio, contacto com liquidos

ou outras causas externas, danos que sejam
consequéncia do incumprimento do manual do
utilizador, danos causados pela utilizacdo com outro
produto, danos causados por reparagdes feitas por
alguém nao autorizado, em caso de furto ou caso
alguma etiqueta ou nimero de identificacdo tenha
sido removido/alterado do produto. Exemplos

de uso e desgaste normais sao rodas e tecidos
deteriorados em consequéncia de uma utilizacdo
regular e da natural degradacdo dos materiais e das
cores devido ao desgaste normal do produto.

Como proceder caso verifique a existéncia de
defeitos:

Na eventualidade de surgirem quaisquer problemas
ou defeitos, a melhor opcao para obter um servico
rapido sera dirigir-se ao revendedor autorizado ou
ao revendedor por nés reconhecido que reconhece
a nossa Garantia de 24 meses™. Devera apresentar
o comprovativo da aquisicao efetuada (taldo de
compra) no periodo de 24 meses que antecede a
data de requisicao do servico. Sera mais facil se
obtiver a pré-aprovacdo da sua requisicao de servico
pelo Departamento de Manutencao [da marca].

Se apresentar uma reclamacao valida no &mbito
desta garantia, poderemos solicitar que devolva o
produto ao revendedor autorizado ou revendedor
por nos reconhecido ou que nos envie o produto
de acordo com as nossas instrugdes. Pagaremos

os custos do envio e de devolucao se todas as
instrucdes forem cumpridas. Os danos que nao

sao cobertos pela garantia poderdo ser reparados
mediante o pagamento de tarifas razoaveis. Os
danos e/ou defeitos nao cobertos pela nossa
garantia nem pelos direitos legais do consumidor e/
ou os danos e/ou defeitos em relacao aos produtos
que ndo sao cobertos pela nossa garantia podem
ser reparados a um prego razoavel.

Direitos do consumidor:

Um consumidor possui direitos legais nos termos
da legislacdo de protegao do consumidor aplicavel,
que pode variar de pais para pais. Os direitos do
consumidor nos termos da legislagao nacional
aplicavel nao sao afetados por esta garantia.
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Esta garantia é fornecida pela Dorel Netherlands.
Estamos registados nos Paises Baixos com o numero
de sociedade 17060920. A nossa morada comercial
é Korendijk 5, 5704 RD Helmond, Paises Baixos,

e a nossa morada postal é P.O. Box 6071, 5700 ET
Helmond, Paises Baixos.

Os nomes e moradas de outras filiais do grupo Dorel
podem ser encontrados na Ultima pagina deste
manual e no nosso website.

(1) Nao sao autorizados para esse efeito os produtos
adquiridos que retirem ou alterem as etiquetas ou os nimeros
de identificacdao. Uma vez que nao é possivel averiguar a
autenticidade destes produtos, nado |hes sera aplicavel qualquer
garantia.
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BE3OMACHOCTb

Hawa npoaykums TwartensHo paspaboTtaHa
¥ NpOTeCcTMpOBaHa, YTobbl obecneynTs
6e30MacHOCTL M KOMGOPT pebeHka.

CootgeTtcTayeT TpeboBaHusM no 6e3onacHOCTU.

MpoTecTupoBaHo 8 1abopaTopuu ¢ Npasom
NPOBEpPKN 1 aTTecTalMn B COOTBETCTBUU C
nocravosnexuem Ne 91-1292 - Jlekabpb 1991
- EN1888:2012.

1. JlaHHOe n3zenue npeLHasHayeHo Ans AeTent
OT POXAEHUA 1 BecoM Ao 15 kr.

2. 3anpewiaeTcs caxatb B Konscky 6onee 1
pebeHka O4HOBPEMEHHO.

3. 3anpewaeTcs NOAHMMATL KONACKY C
CUASLLUM B Hell pebeHKoM.

4. Ecnu npousBoauTenb peKkoMeHayeT
MCNosib30BaTh KOMACKY BMeCTe C
NepeHOCHON KOP3UHOW AN aBTOMOBUIbHBIM
CnaeHbem, MaKCUMasbHbll BEC ANA TakKnx
KOMBUHALMI yKa3bliBAETCA B AOKYMEHTALUY
ONA AONONIHUTENBHOTO U3Aenuns.

5. Ecnu npownssoanTens pekomeHayet
MCNosib30BaTh KOMACKY BMeCTe C
NepeHOCHON KOP3MHOW AN aBTOMOBUIbHBIM
CUAeHbeM, pebeHOK LOMKeH HAXOANTLCS B
HUX INLLOM K BaM.

6. 3anpeuiaeTca NoAHUMATb KONACKY NO
NecCTHULE UK Ha 3CKanaTope C CMAALLMM B
Helt pebeHKoM.

7. lna HOBOPOXAEHHBIX MNaAeHLIeB BCeraa
MCMONb3yITe flexadyto no3uuuio.

8. Caas unu BbITackMBas pebeHka B KOMACKY,

HeobX0ANMO YCTaHOBUTb KONACKY Ha
TOPMO3. PeKOMeHAYeTCs yCTaHaBNNBaTh
KOJIACKY Ha TOPMO3, Aaxe eCu OCTaHOBKA
3aHMMaeT BCero HECKOIbKO MUHYT.

9. Wcnonb3yiTe TONbKO akceccyapbl
1 3anacHble 4acTu, NoCTaBaseMble
1N 0406peHHbIE NPONU3BOAUTENEM.
Mcnonb3osaHie Apyrux akceccyapos MoXeT
6bITb ONACHBIM.

10.Mpw ncnonb3oBaHUN KONSCKN C
akceccyapamu (B 3aBUCMMOCTY OT BepCui)
HeobX0ANMO yUNTbIBaTb MaKCUMasbHbI BEC,
yKasaHHblit Aanee. Hanpumep: MakcumManbHo
paspelleHHblit BEC A4 CTONA C UrpyLIKamMu
- 2 KI. MaKkcMManbHO paspelueHHbiit Bec
ANS CeTYATON CYMKM - 2 Kr. MakcuManbHo
paspelleHHbli BeC ANA KapMmalka - 1 K.
MakcuManbHO paspelleHHblil BeC AN
KOP3UHbI - 2 K.

11.ABTOKpecna, KOTOPbIE UCMONb3YIOTCA B
COYETAHMM C WACCK, HE MOTYT 3aMeHUTh
[ETCKYI0 II0NIbKY WAW KpoBaThb. [Ins CHa
nonoxute pebeHka B NOAXOAALLYIO
MONHOLLEHHYI0 KONACKY, AETCKYH N0NbKY
WA KPOBATb.

BHVIMAHME

o Hukoraa He ocTaBnanTe pebeHka be3
npucmoTpa.

Mepen ucnonb3osaHnem ybeauTech, 4yto BCe
3anupaioiue ycTpoincTea GyHKLUMOHNPYIOT.
Bo u3bexaHue TpaBMm ybeauTech B TOM,



4T0 Baw pe6eHoK HAXOAUTCS B CTOPOHE BO
BPEeMs CKJAAbIBAHMA W PACKNAAbIBAHNSA 3TOMO
npoaykTa.

He nosgonsiite Bawemy pebeHky urpatb ¢
3TUM NPOAYKTOM.

Bcerna ucnonb3yiiTe npeAoxpaHuTesbHyto
cuctemy dukcauuu. Konbua ans kpennexus
LOMNONHUTENbHBIX (PEMHEN) PacnosoXeHbl 3a
OCHOBHbIM PEMHEM C 1BYX CTOPOH.
MpoBepbTe, YyTOBOLI yCTPONCTBA ANS
KpenneHus Kopnyca KONSCKU Uam cuaeHbs
VAN CUAEHbA aBTOMOGUAA BbiI KOPPEKTHO
3aUKCMpPOBaHbI Nepes UCNob30BaAHNEM.
[laHHbIA NPOAYKT He NpeAHa3HaueH Ans
6era unu kaTaHua Unu Ans N6bsIX Apyrux
CMOPTMBHbIX MEPONPUATHIA.

MpPoAYKT He NOAXOAUT ANA HOYHOMO CHA, TaK
Kak Baw pe6eHok MOXeT BbITb NoABepXKeH
PUCKY Cepbe3HOro Bpeaa Uau TPasmbl.
Jio6oit rpy3, NpuKpenaeHHslil K pyyke,
CrIiMHKe UK ¢ 6OKOB KONACKN BANSET HA
YCTONYMBOCTb KONACKM.

Bo n3bexaHue pucka yaywba XpaHuTb
NNACTUKOBbIE NAKETbl U YNAKOBKY BHE
[0CAraeMoCTH MAAZAEHLEB U feTeil.
Mcnonb3oBaHne A0xXAEBUKA:

He ncnonb3oBath B CONHEYHYIO MOFOAY BO
u3bexaHue neperpesa. He ncrnonb3osarb
MNACTUKOBbIA HENPOMOKAEMbIl Yexon

6e3 TeHTa. Mcnonb3oBaTh TOLKO NOA,
NPUCMOTPOM B3POC/bIX.

Bcerna nposepsaiiTe TopMo3a Ao ee
MCNoNb30BaHNS.
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o Hukoraa He nosgonsiiTe Bawemy pebenky
3ane3ath U BbINE3ATb U3 KONACKN OLHOMY.

YXoA 3a waccu
. [lna obecneyenns GeonacHocTy
HeobXx0AMMO NOCTOAHHO MOAAEPKMBATL
KONACKY B HaZ/1eXKalueM COCTOSHMUN.
PekomeHAyeTCs MpoBepsAThL W, MPU
HeobXxoAMMOCTH, OYMLLATL MeXaHUYeckne
YacTyu KaxAble AiBe HeAenu.

2. Bo usbexaHue nosBReHNS PXKaBUNHbI
TLWATeIbHO OYMLLaTe U BbICYLIMBANTE
Laccu nocse UCMONb30BAHUA KONACKY B
rPA3HOW UM MecyaHol cpepe.

3. 3anpeuaeTcs UCNONb30BATh CMA3Ky UK
macno.

4. Ecnu perynapHo He noanepxuBaerca
Ha/nexallee COCTOAHME KONACKM,

He rapaHTUpyeTCa ee HafexHoe
(YHKLMOHNPOBaHMe.

5. He npuMeHSATb U3NNLIHIOW CUNY, eCn
KONACKY TPYAHO CKNAaAbIBATh UK
packnaapiBath. OUNCcTUTb U3aenne.

6. lMpu BO3HUKHOBEHMMU TPYAHOCTEN CBA3ATbCA
C MOCTaBLLMKOM.

7. YX0A4: ©Cnonb3oBath rybky UMArkoe Mbiio.
He ncnonb3oBath MololLMe cpeacTBa.

8. [Ins CTUPKM WBENHbIX U3AeNUN,
noxanyicra, 0bpaTuTech K MHCTPYKLUN Ha
ITUKETKE.
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Okpyxatowas cpeaa

[0 OKOHYaHMM UCMONb30BAHUSA npoaykTa
cnefyeTt yTUAU3UPOBATb €ro B COOTBETCTBUM C
MECTHbIM 3aKOHOA4AaTe/IbCTBOM MO OTIJ.el'IbHODI
yTuausauuu.

Bonpochbl

ObpauwanTech K CBOEMY MECTHOMY
npeACTaBUTENIO UK NOCeTUTE Haw Beb-caliT. B
[laHHOM Crlyyae UmeliTe npu cebe cneayollyio
UHdopMaLmio:

- CepuitHbIN HOMEp

- Bo3pacT (pocT) v Bec Bawero pebeHka.

lfapaHTus

Hawa aByxneTHAf rapaHTua cBueTenbcTByeT
0 Halen YBEPEHHOCTY B BbICOKOM KauyecTse
KOHCTPYKLUU U UCNOSTHEHUA HALWINX

MSﬂeﬂMﬁ, a TaKXe B UX IKCNAyaTalMOHHbBIX
XapakTepuctukax. Mbl rapaHTupyem, 4To

3TO u3aenue npon3seleHo B COOTBETCTBUKN

¢ pencteytowmnmn 8 EC TpebosaHuamm no
6€30MacHOCTM 1 CTaHAAPTAMM KayecTea,
NPUMEHNUMBIMI K LaHHOW NPOAYKLNN. Takxke
Mbl FapaHTUpyeM OTCyTCTBUE feheKToB
Matepuana u cbopku Ha MOMEHT MOKyMKu. B
COOTBETCTBUM C YyC/IOBUAMMW, YKA3aHHBIMU B
3TOM AOKYMEHTE, HaLIel rapaHTuen MoryT
BOCIMOJ/Ib30BATLCA NMOTPEOUTENU HA TEPPUTOPUN
TexX CTpaH, rae OHW Kynuau usgenue, B cyvae
npuobpeTeHns HeNoCPeACTBEHHO B hununane
Tpynnsl Dorel unu y aBTopusoBaHHoro aunepa

unu npojasua.

Halwa AByxneTHAS rapaHTus pacnpocTpaHaercs
Ha BeCb NPOU3BOACTBEHHbIN Bpak 1 fedekTbl
MaTepuanos npu ycaoBuu HopmanbHom
IKCMNyaTaLumu U3LAenus B COOTBETCTBUM C
PYKOBOACTBOM M0/1b30BaTENA HA CPOK 24
MecALa C AaTbl NepBOHAYaNbHON PO3HUYHOM
NOKYNKY NepBbIM KOHEYHbIM NOTpebuTeneM.
AN NpefoCTaBAeHNS PEMOHTA UM 3anacHbiX
yacTeil No rapaHTUM Ha AedekTbl MaTepuanos
1 c60pku HEOBXOANMO NPeabABUTL HaM
LOKYMEHT, MOATBEPXAAIOLLMIA NOKYNKY
U3fenus He paHee yeM 3a 24 Mecsaua 40 AaTbl
3anpoca.

Hawa AByxNeTHAS rapaHTus He NOKpbIBaeT
NOBPEXAEHUS, NPUYIUHEHHbIE U3ALNNI0
BCNEACTBUE eCTECTBEHHOMO U3HOCA,

aBapuit, HEKOPPEKTHOrO W HeHaANeXalLero
1cnonb3oBanus, becneyHoro obpatieHns uam
HecobNoAeHNa PyKOBOACTBA NONb30BATENS,
noBpexXAeHUs BCNeACTBIUE UCMOMb30BAHMA
COBMECTHO C ApYruM U3aenuem,
NoBpPexXAeHWs, Bbi3BaHHble 06CTyKMBAHNEM
HeynoNHOMOYEHHON TpeTbel CTOPOHOM, ecnmn
3TUKETKA UK CepUMHbIil HoMep Bbin yaaneH
WAW U3MEHEH, @ TaKXKe B ClyYae KPaxu.
MpnMepbl eCTECTBEHHOrO U3HOCA BKAIOYAIOT
MCTUPAHME KOMEC 1 TKaHW BCIeACTBUE
perynapHoro UCnonb3oBaHms, eCTecTBEHHOE
obecuBeynBaHne, BbIXOA U3 CTPOA MaTepuasnos
BCNIEACTBUE HOPMANbHOMO CTAPEHNS.



Mopapaok AeicTBMIA B cy4yae obHapyxeHus
pedekra:

Mpu 0bHapyxeHun npobnem unu fedekTos
HeobX0ANMO HeEMeANeHHO 06PaTUTLCA K
obnuManbHOMy AUnepy Uiu Po3HUYHOMY
NpoAaBLY Halweil npoayKuuu. Hawa
LBYXNIETHAS rapaHTus npusHaetca umu.

OT Bac TpebyeTcs NPeAbABUTL LOKYMEHT,
NOATBEPXAAIOLLUA MOKYMNKY He paHee YeM 3a
24 mecaua A0 obpalueHns. PekomeHayeTcsa
npe/BapuTeNbHO NOATBEPANTD 3aNpPOC Ha
0bCyKMBaHMe B HalWwen CepBUCHOI cnyxbe. B
cnyyae 06OCHOBAHHOM NPETEH3UM MO AAHHON
rapaHTUN Mbl MOXeM NOMPOCUThL BAaC BEPHYTh
13enne ynoaHOMOYEHHOMY HaMn MeCTHOMY
Aunepy unu NpoAasLy, AW OTNPaBUTh ero
HaM B COOTBETCTBUM C HALWMMU NHCTPYKLUAMU.
Mbl 06513yeMCa ONNaTUTb TPAHCMOPTUPOBKY K
HaM 1 06paTHO, ecnn ByAyT BLINOMHEHbI BCE
HalWW MHCTPYKLMM. Mbl MOXeEM YCTPAHUTh
NOBPEXAEHUA U/UAN AedeKTbl, KOTOpble

He 0XBATbIBAKOTCA Hallel rapaHTuei u
0pUAMYECKUMI NpaBaMi noTpebutens, u/
UMM OTPEMOHTUPOBATL U3AENUA, KOTOPbIE He
OXBaTbIBAIOTCA HALIEN rapaHTUel, 3a pa3yMHyio
onnary.

Mpasa notpebutens:

MoTpebutens MMeeT 3aKoHHbIe Npasa

B COOTBETCTBUM C AENCTBYIOWUM
3aKOHOAATENbCTBOM, KOTOPOE MOXET
OT/IMYATLCA OT CTPaHbI K CTpaHe. HacToswas

rapaHTus He OrpaHW4YMBaeT nNpasa noTpebutens

RU

B COOTBETCTBMMW C MPUMEHUMbIM HALLMOHANbHbIM
3aKOHOAATeNbCTBOM.

ITa rapaHTUs NpeaoCcTaBaAeTCs KOMNaHUe
Dorel, HngepnaHnasl. Mbl 3aperncTpupoBaHs B
ToproBom peectpe HuaepnaHAoB noa Homepom
17060920. Haw dakTtnyeckuit agpec: Korendijk
5, 5704 RD Helmond, The Netherlands/
Huaepnangbl, Haw noytossint agpec: P.O. Box
6071, 5700 ET Helmond, The Netherlands/
Huaepnanabl.

Ha3sBaHus n aapeca Apyrux Ao4epHUX
KoMnauui rpynnsl Dorel MoXHO HalTH Ha
noCAeAHel CTpaHnLLe AAHHOrO PYKOBOACTBA ¢
Ha HalMX caNTax COOTBETCTBYIOLULUX TOPTrOBbIX
MapokK.

(1) NpoayKTbl, NPproGpeTeHHbIE B PO3HUUHBIX

MarasvHax Uiy Aunepos, KOTOpbie MeHSIOT Brpku u
MAEHTUDUKALMOHHbIE HOMePa, He NoNaaaloT Noja AeicTBMe
HacToswel fapaHTum. Takxke noa AeiicTBUe HacToAULei
TapaHTum He NonaaaioT U3Aenns, npuobpeTenHsie y
HeYNONHOMOYEHHbIX PO3HUYHbIX NPOAABLIOB. [ApaHTUA

Ha Tak1e NPOAYKTbI He PACNPOCTPAHALTCS, NOCKONbKY
HEBO3MOXHO MOATBEPANTb UX NOANMHHOCTD.
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GUVENLIK

Bebeginizin guvenligi ve rahatindan emin olmak
icin Urlnlerimiz 6zenle tasarlanmis ve test
edilmistir. Glvenlik sartlarina uygundur - Onayl
bir laboratuarda talimat no. 91-1292 - Aralik

1991 - EN1888:2012 standardina uygun olarak test
edilmistir.

1. Bu arag yeni dogan bebekler ile 15 kilograma
kadar agirliga sahip olan cocuklar icindir.

2. Cocuk arabasinda hichir zaman 1 ¢ocuktan
fazla cocuk tasimayiniz.

3. Cocuk arabasini cocuk iinde otururken higbir
zaman kaldirmayiniz.

4. Cocuk arabanizin Ureticisi bunu bir port-
bebe veya oto glvenlik koltugu ile birlikte
kullanmanizi tavsiye etmekteyse, bu
kombinasyon icin ilave triinde belirtilen
maksimum agirlik gecerlidir.

5. Cocuk arabanizin ureticisi bunu bir port-
bebe ya da oto guvenlik koltugu ile birlikte
kullanmanizi tavsiye etmekteyse, bunlarin
daima yUzinuze donik olmasini saglayiniz.

6. Cocugunuz ¢ocuk arabasinda oturur haldeyken
hichir zaman merdiven veya y(iriiyen merdiven
kullanmayiniz.

7. Yeni dogan bebekler icin kullanirken daima en
yatar pozisyonu kullaniniz.

8. Cocugu icine yerlestirirken veya ¢ikarirken
daima freni kullaniniz. Sadece birkag saniye
durdugunuzda bile, daima park frenini
kullaniniz.

9. Sadece Uretici tarafindan satilan ya da

onaylanmis olan aksesuarlar veya yedek
parcalar kullaniniz. Baska aksesuarlarin
kullanimi tehlikeli olabilir.

10. Aksesuarli pusetlerde (versiyonuna bagli olmak
Uzere) lutfen asagidaki en fazla agirlik yiklerini
dikkate aliniz: Orn: Oyun tepsisi igin izin verilen
maksimum agirlik 2 kg'dir. File canta icin izin
verilen maksimum agirlik 2 kg'dir. Saklama
g0zu icin izin verilen maksimum agirlik 1
kg'dir. Sepet icin izin verilen maksimum agirlik
2 kg'dir.

. Cocuk arabasinin sasisi bir bebek oto koltugu
ile birlikte kullanildiginda, tGrtin portbebe
veya yatak yerine gegmez. Cocugunuz,
uyumasi gerektiginde, uygun bir cocuk
arabasi govdesine, portbebeye veya yataga
yatiriimalidir.

UYARL:

¢ Asla cocugunuzu gozetimsiz birakmayiniz.

Kullanmadan 6nce tiim kilit donatimlarinin bagl

oldugundan emin olunuz.

e Yaralanmalari 6nlemek icin bu Griint acarken
ve katlarken ¢ocugunuzun uzakta oldugundan
emin olunuz.

¢ Cocugunuzun bu Urinle oynamasina izin

vermeyiniz.

Daima emniyet kemeri sistemini kullaniniz.

Ekstra bir emniyet kayisi takmak icin her iki

yanda, emniyet kemerinin yaninda halkalar

mevcuttur.

Her kullanimdan énce port-bebe, oturma tnitesi



veya oto glivenlik koltugu donatimlarinin dogru
sekilde takili oldugunu kontrol ediniz.

Bu irlin kosu veya paten ya da baska spor
faaliyetleri icin uygun degildir.

Gece uykusu icin uygun degildir; cocugunuz
ciddi sekilde zarar gorebilir veya yaralanabilir.
Kol, arkalik veya yanlara takili her tarla ytk,
port-bebe/pusetin dengesini etkiler.

Bogulma riskini 6nlemek icin tim naylon poset
ve ambalajlari bebek ve kiictik cocuklardan uzak
tutunuz.

Yagmurlugun kullanimi: Asiri sicak olacagindan
gunesli havalarda kullanmayiniz. Yagmurlugu
basliksiz kullanmayiniz. Sadece yetiskin
gozetiminde kullaniniz.

Cocuk arabanizi birakmadan énce daima frenin
tamamen kilitli oldugunu kontrol ediniz.
Cocugunuzun tek basina ¢ocuk arabasina

tirmanmasina veya inmesine asla izin vermeyiniz.

$a5| bakim tavsiyeleri

. Tam memnuniyet saglamak icin triine diizenli
bakim yapiniz. Her iki haftada bir mekanik
parcalari kontrol etmenizi ve gerektiginde
temizlemenizi tavsiye ederiz.

2. Paslanmasini 6nlemek icin, camurlu ve kumlu
alanlarda bulunduktan sonra sasiyi daima iyice
temizleyip kurulayiniz.

3. Katiya da sivi yag kullanmayiniz.

4. Duzenli bakim yapilmadiginda ¢ocuk arabaniz
gerektigi gibi calismayabilir.

5. Kapatmak ya da agmakta gucliik cektiginizde
zorlamayiniz. Uriini temizleyiniz.

6. Sorun devam ettiginde tedarikginizi arayiniz.

7. Bakim: Stinger ve yumusak sabun kullaniniz.
Deterjan kullanmayiniz.

8. Kilifi yikamak icin litfen talimat etiketine
bakiniz.

Cevre

Bu Urlinu artik kullanmayacaginizda gevreyi
korumak amaciyla Grinu yerel kurallara uygun
olarak ¢6p cesidine gore ayirarak atmanizi rica
ederiz.

Sorular

Litfen tlkenizdeki distribtord ile temas kurun veya
web sitemizi ziyaret edin. Bunu yaparken litfen
asagidaki bilgileri hazir tutun:

- Seri numarasi

- Cocugunuzun yasi (boyu) ve kilosu.

Tagima veNakliye Esnasinda
Dikkat Edilmesi Gereken
Hususlar:

Urtin orijinal ambalaj/kolisinde muhafaza edilmelidir,
Satin aldiginiz trtinn orijinal kolisi ile birlikte
araciniza teslim edilmesini istiyorsaniz, Grtintin orijinal
ambalajinin/kolisinin kapali ve hasar gdrmemis
oldugundan emin olunuz. Uriinler nakliye ve tasima
esnasinda kutu Uzerinde belirtilen tasima yonu
dikkate alinarak taginmalidir. Uriinleri yiiksek dereceli
sicakliklardan, atesten ve darbelerden koruyunuz,
islak ve rutubetli ortamlarda muhafaza etmeyiniz.
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Garanti:

Bu 24 aylik garantimiz tasarim, mihendislik,
Gretim ve rlin performansimizin kalitesine olan
guvenimizi yansitmaktadir. Bu trtintin, bu Grdin
icin gegerli olan Avrupa gtivenlik gereksinimleri ve
kalite standartlarina uygun olarak tiretildigini ve
satin alindigi tarihte malzeme ve iscilik agisindan
kusuru olmadigini garanti ederiz. Burada belirtilen
kosullar altinda, bu garanti bu trintin Dorel Grup
sirketlerinden biri, yetkili ithalatgisi veya onlarin
anlasmali bayisi tarafindan satildigi tlkelerdeki
tuketiciler tarafindan talep edilebilir.

24 aylik garantimiz normal kosullarda ve kullanim
kilavuzuna uygun olarak kullanildiginda, ilk son
kullanici tarafindan orijinal satin alim tarihinden
itibaren 24 aylik stire boyunca, malzeme ve iscilik
agisindan tim dretim kusurlarini kapsamaktadir.
Malzeme ve iscilik agisindan kusurlara karsi garanti
kapsaminda onarim veya yedek parca talep etmek
icin, servis talebinden énceki 24 ay icinde Grlintin
alindigini gosteren satin alma belgesi ile yetkili
ithalatgi garanti belgelesi ibraz edilmelidir.

24 aylik garanti siremiz, normal asinma ve
yipranma, kazalar, yanlis kullanim, ihmal, yangin,
siviyla temas veya baska bir dis neden, kullanim
kilavuzuna uyulmamasl, baska bir Uriin ile birlikte
kullanma, bizim tarafimizdan yetkilendirilmemis

biri tarafindan yapilan servis sonucunda olusan
hasarlari veya tirGiniin ¢alinmasi, herhangi bir etiket
ya da kimlik numarasinin tirtinden ¢ikariimasi veya
degistirilmesi durumlarini kapsamamaktadir. Normal

yipranma ve asinma ile, diizenli kullanim sonucu
asinan tekerlekler ve kumaslari, Grintn normal
sekilde eskimesi nedeniyle renk ve malzemelerdeki
dogal deformasyonu kast edilmektedir.

Urtintin ayipl oldugunun anlasiimasi durumunda
tuketici, 6502 sayili Tuketicinin Korunmasi Hakkinda
Kanunun 11. Maddesinde yer alan; S6zlesmeden
doénme, Satis bedelinden indirim isteme, Ucretsiz
onarilmasini isteme, Satilanin ayipsiz bir misli

ile degistirilmesini isteme, haklarindan birini
kullanabilir. Tuketiciler trin ile ilgili sikayet ve itiraz
konusunda bagvurularini tiketici mahkemelerine
ve ikamet ettigi ilce tuketici hakem heyetlerine
yapabilirler.

Anizal veya kusurlu iiriin durumunda ne
yapilmalidir:

Sorun veya arizalarin ortaya ¢ikmasi halinde,
iletisime gececeginiz ilk nokta yetkili ithalatg
veya bizim onayladigimiz bir perakende saticidir.
Yetkili Bayi ve ithalat¢imiz 24 aylik garanti stresini
saglamaktadir®. Servis talebinden énceki 24 ay
icinde Urtind satin aldiginizi gosteren belgeyi ve
yetkili ithalatci garanti belgesini ibraz etmelisiniz.
Servis talebiniz icin [marka] ithalatci servisimizden
6n onay almaniz isleminizi kolaylastiracaktir. Bu
garanti kapsaminda gecerli bir talepte bulunmaniz
durumunda, sizden Uriintintizi yetkili ithalatcya
veya bizim onayladigimiz bir perakende saticiya
teslim etmenizi ya da Grind talimatlarimiza
uygun sekilde bize gdndermenizi isteyebiliriz.
Tum talimatlara uyulmasi sartiyla, kargo tcretleri



tarafimizca karsilanacaktir. Garanti ve musterinin
yasal haklari kapsaminda olmayan hasarlar ve
kusurlar veya Urtnlere, makul bir tcret karsiliginda
hizmet saglanir.

Tiiketicinin haklari:

Bir tliketicinin, tlkeden tlkeye farklilik gésteren
gecerli tiiketici yasasina gore yasal haklari vardir.
Gecerli ulusal yasalara tabi olan tuketicinin haklari
bu garantiden etkilenmez.

Bu garanti Hollanda'da 17060920 sirket numarasi ile
kayitl Dorel Netherlands tarafindan verilmektedir.

Dorel grubunun diger bagh kuruluslarinin isim ve
adres bilgileri, bu kilavuzun en son sayfasinda ve
ilgili markayla ilgili web sitemizde bulunabilir.

(1) Etiketleri veya tanimlama numaralarini kaldiran veya
degistiren tedarikgi veya bayilerden satin alinan Grinler
onaysiz olarak degerlendirilecektir. Bu riinlerin orijinalligi
dogr g1 icin garanti veri i
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IMALATCI FIRMA:

DOREL NETHERLANDS.

P.O. Box 6071, 5700 ET Helmond Korendijik 5,
5704 RD Helmond The Netherlands.

Tel: 0031 (0)492-845738 - Fax: 0031 (0)492-578003
Www.maxi-cosi.com

TURKIYE DISTRIBUTORU (ITHALATCI FIRMA) & SERVIS
ISTASYONLARI:

GRUP ELEKTRONIK i€ VE DIS TiC. LTD. STi.

Mimar Sinan Mah. Ozgiirlik Cad.

No: 71/1-2-3-4 Sultanbeyli Istanbul.

Tel: 0090 216-5736200 - Fax: 0090 216 573 6209
E-mail: destek@grupbaby.com.tr
www.grupbaby.com.tr
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Strollers
0 M/ Max 15 kg

DOREL FRANCE S.A.S.
Z.1. - 9 bd du Poitou
BP 905

49309 Cholet Cedex
FRANCE

DOREL BELGIUM

BITM Brussels International Trade Mart
Atomiumsquare 1, BP 177

1020 Brussels

BELGIQUE / BELGIE

DOREL (U.K). LTD

Imperial Place, Maxwell road,
Borehamwood, Hertfordshire,
WD6 1N

UNITED KINGDOM

DOREL GERMANY
AugustinusstraRe 9 ¢
D-50226 Frechen-Konigsdorf
DEUTSCHLAND

DOREL NETHERLANDS
Postbus 6071

5700 ET HELMOND
NEDERLAND

DOREL ITALIA S.P.A.

a Socio Unico

Via Verdi, 14

24060 Telgate (Bergamo)
ITALIA

www.bebeconfort.com

DOREL HISPANIA S.A.
C/Pare Rodés n°26
Torre A 4°

Edificio Del Llac Center

08208 Sabadell (Barcelona)

ESPANA

DOREL PORTUGAL
Artigos para Bebé, Lda.
Rua Pedro Dias, 25
4480-614 Rio Mau
Vila do Conde
PORTUGAL

DOREL JUVENILE
SWITZERLAND S.A.
Chemin de la Colice 4
1023 CRISSIER
SWITZERLAND / SUISSE

DOREL POLSKA

Ul. Legnicka 84/86
41-503 CHORZOW
POLAND

014138704
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